Third Assembly First Session
(O.P 005) (013)



THE COUNTY ASSEMBLY OF THARAKA NITHI THIRD ASSEMBLY - (FIRST SESSION) ORDER PAPER

WEDNESDAY, OCTOBER 12TH, 2022 AT 2.30 P.M.

PRAYERS

- 1. Communication from the Chair
- 2. Administration of Oath
- 3. Messages
- 4. Petitions
- 5. Papers (As listed in appendices)
- 6. Notices of Motion (As listed in appendices)
- 7. Statements

8. MOTION- APPROVAL OF THE NOMINEES FOR THE APPOINTMENT AS MEMBERS OF THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

(Hon. Nderi Justin Kithinji S – Leader of Majority Party-Member-Committee on Appointments)

THAT; pursuant to the provisions of Section 9 of the Public Appointments (County Assemblies Approval) Act, 2017 this County Assembly do adopt and approve the Report of the Committee on Appointments for the appointment of the following four (4) nominees by H.E the Governor as County Executive Committee Members in their respective Departments as follows:

(O.P 005) WEDNESDAY OCTOBER 12TH, 2022

(014)

| | NAME | DEPARTMENT |
|---|------------------------------|------------------------------------|
| | | Water, Irrigation and Natural |
| 1 | Ms.Beatrice Kathomi Kinyua | Resources |
| 2 | Mr. Lawrence Ireri Rweria | Finance and Economic Planning |
| 3 | Ms. Maureen Nyambura Kariuki | Youth, Sports, Culture and Tourism |
| 4 | | Public Administration, |
| | Hon. Samuel Muthini Karangi | Intergovernmental Coordination and |
| | | Devolution Affairs |

9. MOTION- APPROVAL OF THE MEMBERS OF THE COUNTY ASSEMBLY TO SERVE IN VARIOUS COMMITTEES

(Hon. Nderi Justin Kithinji S – Leader of Majority Party-Chairperson Committee on Selection)

THAT; pursuant to the provisions of Standing Orders 185(1) and 217(2) the County Assembly do adopt and approve the Report of Committee on Selection on nomination of Members of the County Assembly to Serve in County Assembly Committees.

KEY

**** -Denotes a Majority/Minority Bill

*** -Denotes a Committee Bill

* -Denotes any other Bill

...../Appendices

 $(O.P\ 005)$

WEDNESDAY, OCTOBER 12TH, 2022

(015)

APPENDIX

PAPERS

1. Tharaka Nithi County Annual Development Plan for the Financial Year 2023/2024.

(Leader of the Majority Party)

2. Report of the Committee on Appointments on vetting of nominees to Serve as County Executive Committee Members.

(Leader of the Majority Party)

3. Report of the Committee on Selection on Nomination of Members of the County Assembly to Serve in various Committees of the County Assembly.

(Leader of the Majority Party)

NOTICES OF MOTION

1. MOTION- APPROVAL OF THE NOMINEES FOR THE APPOINTMENT AS MEMBERS OF THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

(Hon. Nderi Justin Kithinji S – Leader of Majority Party-Member-Committee on Appointments)

THAT; pursuant to the provisions of Section 9 of the Public Appointments (County Assemblies Approval) Act, 2017 this County Assembly do adopt and approve the Report of the Committee on Appointments for the appointment of the following four (4) nominees by H.E the Governor as County Executive Committee Members in their respective Departments as follows:

 $(O.P\ 005)$

WEDNESDAY, OCTOBER 12TH, 2022

(016)

| | NAME | DEPARTMENT |
|---|------------------------------|------------------------------------|
| | | Water, Irrigation and Natural |
| 1 | Ms.Beatrice Kathomi Kinyua | Resources |
| 2 | Mr. Lawrence Ireri Rweria | Finance and Economic Planning |
| 3 | Ms. Maureen Nyambura Kariuki | Youth, Sports, Culture and Tourism |
| | | Public Administration, |
| 4 | Hon. Samuel Muthini Karangi | Intergovernmental Coordination and |
| | | Devolution Affairs |

2. MOTION- APPROVAL OF THE MEMBERS OF THE COUNTY ASSEMBLY TO SERVE IN VARIOUS COMMITTEES

(Hon. Nderi Justin Kithinji S – Leader of Majority Party-Chairperson Committee on Selection)

THAT; pursuant to the provisions of Standing Orders 185(1) and 217(2) the County Assembly do adopt and approve the Report of Committee on Selection on nomination of Members of the County Assembly to Serve in County Assembly Committees.